
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
Phil Garnett (0113 
39 51632) 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 
 
 
 

 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Wednesday, 15th June, 2011 
at 2.00 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

G Driver (Chair) 
P Grahame 
N Taggart 
A Lowe 
T Hanley 
G Hussain 
 

C Campbell 
G Kirkland 
 

W Hyde 
C Fox 
 

J Elliott 
 

 
 

 Co-opted Member 
 
  G Tollefson 
 (Chair of Standards Committee) 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).  
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81(3) if the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence from the 
meeting. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes held on 
17th April 2011. 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

  FUTURE OF LOCAL PUBLIC AUDIT; 
CONSULTATION RESPONSE 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Resources 
discussing the future of Local Public Audit the 
report highlights the main issues and concerns in 
the paper ‘Future of Local Public Audit’ published 
on 30th March 2011 buy Communities and Local 
Government (CLG). 

 
 

5 - 18 

8   
 

  RISK MANAGEMENT AND THE BUDGET 
PROCESS 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Resources 
providing an assessment on the robustness of the 
2011/12 budget risks assessments included in the 
Director of Resources report  ‘Revenue Budget 
and Council Tax 2011/12’ presented to Executive 
Board on 11th February 2011. 
 

19 - 
28 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  THE ACCURATE RECOGNITION OF ASSETS 
ON THE COUNCIL'S BALANCE SHEET 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Resources 
which considers how new procedures will minimise 
the risk that sold or demolished assets will still be 
recognised on the Council’s Balance Sheet. 
 

29 - 
32 

10   
 

  ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Resources 
providing the Committee with the annual audit 
opinion on the internal control environment. 
 

33 - 
68 

11   
 

  PLANNING DECISIONS PROCESS 
 
To receive a report of the Chief Planning Officer 
giving assurance of the process by which planning 
decisions are taken at the Council. 
 

69 - 
84 

12   
 

  ANNUAL REPORT ON COMMUNITY 
ENGAGEMENT 
 
To receive a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) 
detailing the Council’s ability to support residents’ 
involvement in decision making and the 
development of services. 
 
 

85 - 
94 

13   
 

  STANDARDS COMMITTEE - ANNUAL REPORT 
2010/11 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Resources to 
inform the Committee of the Standards Committee 
Annual Report 2010/11. 
 

95 - 
110 

14   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Resources 
notifying and inviting comment from the Committee 
upon the work programme. 
 

111 - 
118 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday 15

th
 June 2011. 

 

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
 

Monday, 18th April, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G Driver in the Chair 

 Councillors C Campbell, G Kirkland, 
A Lowe, J Elliott, P Harrand, W Hyde, 
J Lewis and T Hanley 
 

 Co-optee   G Tollefson 
 

 
Apologies Councillors P Grahame, N Taggart and 

S Smith 
 

 
 
 

116 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

117 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 

118 Late Items  
 

There were no late items submitted to the agenda for consideration excepting 
an updated version of the KPMG Report - Value for Money Audit Approach 
2010/11 (see Agenda item 7.) 
 

119 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

120 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received for Councillors N Taggart, P Grahame 
and S Smith. 
 

121 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

The minutes of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee meeting held 

[...]
City. 
 
Members discussed the report in detail particularly focusing on the 
membership of the Leeds Initiative Board and that this should be reviewed to 
consider both the representation of the smaller political parties and also an 
increase in private sector representation, specifically the financial services 
sector upon which the Leeds economy greatly depends. Members also 
highlighted the need for more strategic thinking specifically around how the 
partnerships will help benefit both local communities and the city as a whole. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 
 

• note the contents of the report; and 

• request a report further to update the Committee on progress made. 
 

127 Report Writing Guidance  
 

The Head of Governance Services presented a report of the Director of 
Resources. The report sought comments from the Committee on the revised 
report writing guidance and template, attached at Appendix 1 of the report. It 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday 15

th
 June 2011. 

 

was proposed that the revised guidance and template come into effect from 
the start of the 2011/12 municipal year.  
 
Members noted an excellent paper and considered that the new template 
would be of benefit to the Council.  
 
As a result of deliberations of the Committee the Head of Governance 
Services undertook to; 
 

• Strengthen references to Value for Money considerations into the report 
writing guidance; 

• emphasise the need for reports to incorporate a short précis in the 
forthcoming briefing sessions; and 

• report back to the committee on the introduction of the new 
arrangements. 

 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee Resolved to note the contents of the report and 
the undertakings given by the Head of Governance Services. 
 
 

128 Work Programme  
 

The Director of Resources submitted a report notifying Members of the draft 
work programme. 
 
The Committee reviewed its forthcoming work programme and noted tha
[...]
a given firm 
would be independent of the Council. 
 

Members are requested to note this report and comment on the draft response to the 
consultation. Members’ comments will then be incorporated and the Council’s response sent 
to CLG. Members are requested to ask for an update report when CLG have considered all 
responses. 
 

 

Update from CLG dated 2nd June 2011 

We have recently received an update from CLG and to help ensure Members are kept 
informed of development, a summary is included here. 
 
Councils have been updated on Governments plans to secure a value for money transfer of 
the Audit Commission’s in-house practice to the private sector. Ministers’ initial view is that 
the best value option is to outsource all the audits currently undertaken by the Commission’s 
in-house practice to the private sector and have asked the Commission to design a 
procurement process for outsourcing the 2012/13 audits. It is envisaged in-house bids from a 
new employee owned mutual will be possible. 
 

Page 6



1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 CLG are consulting on some fundamental changes to the local public audit regime. 
This paper attempts to highlight the main issues and concerns and allows Members the 
opportunity to shape and influence the Council’s response to the consultation exercise. 

2.0 Background Information 

2.1 On 13th August 2010 the Secretary of State for CLG announced that the Audit 
Commission is to be disbanded. A report was presented to Corporate Governance and 
Audit Committee on 29th September 2010 that highlighted the main issues as the 
ending of the Audit Commission’s responsibilities for overseeing and delivering local 
audit and inspection, an ending of the Audit Commission’s research activities, moving 
the Audit Commission’s provider arm into the private sector and allowing Councils to 
appoint their own auditors. The consultation paper is, in part, a response to the 
implications of disbanding the Audit Commission. 

3.0 Main Issue
[...]
dependent 
external audit assurance on these matters? 

3.9 The requirement for the Council to produce an annual report of the key business 
activities is an interesting development. In principle, the idea of producing a single 
document on, presumably, successes and challenges in any given year, has some 
merits. It could be argued that the Council currently produces such reports, but not in 
single concise document produced for the electorate. 

 Arrangements for smaller bodies  

3.10 CLG propose different arrangements for smaller bodies (likely to be defined as bodies 
with income or expenditure less than £6.5m). In large part, arrangements for smaller 
bodies are a matter for such smaller bodies to determine; Leeds City Council clearly 
not being a smaller body. Moreover, the consultation proposes that principal bodies, 
like Leeds City Council, could be responsible for appointing independent examiners of 
smaller bodies in their area. In this context, smaller bodies could be town councils or 
large parish councils. Independent examiners are the equivalent of auditors for smaller 
bodies but the review is proportionate to the size of the organisation and the review a 
‘lighter touch’. The proposed response is that the Council would not wish to take on the 
function of audit (or independent examiner) commissioners for smaller bodies. 

4.0 Implications For Council Policy And Governance 

4.1 At this stage, the implications for governance are unclear, particularly if the proposal to 
require a majority of independent members on the audit committee gains favour. The 
issues are discussed in section 3 of this report. 

 
4.2 The Audit Commission appointed auditors to the Council are KPMG. The term of their 

appointment concludes with the audit of the 2011/12 accounts. On the assumption that 
Councils will be able to appoint their own auditors, a contract will need to be let in 
2011/12 to commence with the audit of the 2012/13 accounts in mid-2013. 

 
4.3 The ris
[...]
oved from the Fixed Asset Register as part of the 2010/11 
closedown process. 

Page 31



3.6 After the introduction of the new procedures, the following additional assets were 
also identified as incorrectly recognised on the Fixed Asset Register: 

§ Two assets, a school (£385k) and a Community Centre (£260k), which were 
sold in 2006/07.  

3.7 Members should note that whilst every effort is made to ensure that  assets are 
correctly recorded on the Council’s Balance Sheet, the value of the inaccuracies 
identified above are less than one, one thousandth of a percent of the Council’s 
fixed assets.    

4.0 Implications For Council Policy And Governance 

4.1 This report specifically identifies the approach taken to mitigate the risk that the 
Council’s assets are materially misstated in the published accounts.  

4.2 The report contains no exempt or confidential information and the recommendation 
in this report do not relate to a key decision and therefore prior notification on the 
Forward Plan is not necessary. 

5.0  Legal And Resource Implications 

5.1 The amendments required to the financial statements only impact on Balance 
Sheet classifications and do not impact on the Council’s bottom line. The review 
and the consequent improvements have been implemented within current 
resources.  

6.0  Conclusions 

6.1 The procedures introduced in 2007/08 and the improvements implemented for 
2010/11 have identified a number of assets which should not be included in the 
Fixed Asset Register. All of the assets identified on the register have now been 
reviewed and the new procedures should ensure that assets sold or demolished are 
removed from the Council’s balance sheet in a timely manner.       

7.0 Recommendations 

7.1 Members are asked to note the improvements in the process for minimising the risk 
that sold or demolished assets are recognised on the Council’s Balance Sheet. 

8.0 Background Papers 

8.1 September 2010 Corporate Governance & Audit Committee - 2009/10 KPMG ISA 
260 report.  

Page 32



 
Report of the Director of Resources 
 
Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
 
Date:  15th June 2011 
 
Subject: Annual Internal Audit Report 2010/11 
 

        
 
 
Executive Summary 

On behalf of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee and the Director of Resources, 
Internal Audit acts as an assurance function providing an independent and objective opinion 
to the organisation on the entire control environment by evaluating its effectiveness in 
achieving the organisation’s objectives. It objectively examines, evaluates and reports on the 
adequacy of the control environment as a contribution to the proper, economic, efficient and 
effective use of resources. 
 
The terms of reference of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee require that the 
Committee considers the Council’s arrangements relating to internal audit. This specifically 
includes considering the annual report and the opinion on the control environment contained 
in that report and monitoring the performance of internal audit. 
 
From the work undertaken in the year, Internal Audit is of the opinion that the internal control 
environment, including the key financial systems, is well established and continues to 
operate well in practice.  Reports issued did make a number of recommendations to further 
improve the systems of control but at the time of writing this report there are no outstanding, 
significant, issues that are not being addressed arising from the audit coverage. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Neil Hunter 
 
Tel: 74214 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 33



1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 In addition to providing the Committee with the annual audit opinion on the internal 
control environment, this report also provides the appr
[...]
al control.  
 

Page 39



The Annual Internal Audit Report 2010/2011 

 

 
The Annual Internal Audit Report 2010/2011 

 
 

 - 3 -   

The 2011 regulations require bodies to conduct, at least once a year, a review of the 
effectiveness of their internal audit to consider this as part of the consideration of 
the system of internal control by a committee of the body, or by the body as a whole.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 40



The Annual Internal Audit Report 2010/2011 

 

 
The Annual Internal Audit Report 2010/2011 

 
 

 - 4 -   

Section 2 
 
 

REVIEW OF INTERNAL CONTROL AND 
OPINION 

 

 
This section sets out the opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the control 

environment, how internal control is reviewed and the basis for the assurance 

provided in the opinion. It also provides a summary of completed audit reviews. 

 
2.1 Opinion 2010/2011 
 
The Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government in the UK 2006 states 
that the Head of Audit must provide a written report to those charged with 
governance timed to support the Statement on Internal Control (now the Annual 
Governance Statement).  This report must include an opinion on the overall 
adequacy and effectiveness of the organisation’s control environment, presenting a 
summary of how that opinion is derived including reliance placed on work by other 
assurance bodies. 
 
The internal control environment, including the key financial systems, is well 
established and continues to operate well in practice.  
 
At the time of writing this report there are no outstanding significant issues arising 
from the work undertaken by internal audit. 
 
However, no system of control can provide absolute assurance against material 
misstatement or loss, nor can Internal Audit give that assurance. 
 

 
2.2 How Internal Control is reviewed 
 
Internal Audit continues to embrace the risk assessment approach to audit. During 
the course of the year the risk map of the Authority has been continual
[...]
nance and quality assurance. 

 

6.2 There is firm evidence to show that progress continues to be made as there are fewer 
complaints and local settlements, a reduction in the number of appeals made and a 
reduction in the number of those upheld.  The green field housing appeals and public 
inquiries have somewhat overshadowed the overall performance on appeals and the 
arising cost awards.  

6.3 A number of changes have made the decision making process more robust, consistent, 
transparent and to ensure there is confidence in the judgments being made.  The chief 
planning officer’s delegation scheme has been revised to reflect more accountable 
decision making.  Publicity on applications has been reviewed to ensure that the 
process is as transparent and inclusive as possible.  However, the service is not 
complacent and customer surveying shows where there is the need for improvement 
and the Committee can be assured that these issues will be addressed in the 2011-13 
service plan. 

 

 

Year Decisions Decisions not in accordance with 
officers recommendation 

% of overall 
decisions 

2006-07 305 72 24% 

2007-08 230 28 12% 

2008-09 238 44 18% 

2009-10 150 18 12% 

2010-11  223 14   6% 

Page 77



 
7.0 Recommendations 

7.1     Members are asked to: 

i. note the contents of this report and the robust assurance that it provides in terms 
of the methodology used in taking planning decisions at the Council ; 

ii. receive a report on planning decision making on an annual basis 

 

8.0 Background Papers 

HMSO Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 

Planning Advisory Service Making your mind up- improving planning decision making 2008 

Leeds City Council Constitution, Part 3 Chief Planning Officers Delegation Scheme 

Leeds City Council Constitution, Part 5 Codes and Protocols (m) Code of Corporate 
Governance http://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/mgConvert2PDF.aspx?ID=55590 

Leeds City Council Constitution, Part 5b)Employees Code of Conduct  

Leeds City Co
[...]
commendations 

7.1 That the Committee considers and comments on the information presented in this 
report.  

7.2 That the Committee notes that while the council’s engagement arrangements meet the 
relevant elements of the Code of Corporate Governance, consistency and coordination 
of community engagement across the council should be improved. 

7.3 That the Code of Corporate Governance section 6 should be revised to include criteria 
that address compliance and quality of engagement work  

7.4 That the Committee notes the planned improvements to the way we manage community 
engagement. 

7.5 That the Committee receives regular updates on improvement activity throughout 
2011/12 

 

Page 93



Appendices 

Appendix One – sources of criteria used in gap analysis 

• CIPFA accountability criteria 

• Equality Framework 

• Compact for Leeds 

• Children and Young People’s 
Participation Plan for Leeds 

• Ex-CAA Key Lines of Enquiry 

• Ideal empowering authority - 
IDeA 

 

Appendix Two - background documents used 

Gap analysis of engagement arrangements 2010/11 

Research into effective communications and consultation, Leeds City Council and NHS Leeds, 2010. 
For details visit Talking Point, click on ‘consultations’ and type ‘effectiveness’ in the keyword search 
box. 

Community Engagement Policy and Guide (Toolkit) 
http://intranet.leeds.gov.uk/Interest_Areas/Corporate_communications/Community_Engagement/Stat
ement_of_community_involvement.aspx  

Leeds City Council Code of Corporate Governance: 
http://www.leeds.gov.uk/files/Internet2007/2008/week14/inter__00A68160CB555B9080256E1600389
57A_757e0c11-a432-4fdd-b12e-e9c9e612eaf2.pdf 

Statement of Community Involvement 
http://intranet.leeds.gov.uk/Interest_Areas/Corporate_communications/Community_Engagement.asp
x  

SCI Annual Monitoring report 2009 http://www.leeds.gov.uk/page.aspx?pageidentifier=4eb04e9f-
c2cd-4439-a913-d8094871ca66  

Adult Social Care Involvement Framework 

Leeds Children and Young People
[...]
PROGRAMME  
 

ITEM DESCRIPTION RESPONSIBLE OFFICER 
 

Information Security 
Annual Report 

To receive a report on the Council’s Information Security  
arrangements. 

Chief Officer (Business 
Transformation) 
Lee Hemsworth 
 
 
 
 
 

April  23rd  -  2012   

Annual Report on 
Community Engagement 
 

To receive a report presenting the annual report on Community 
Engagement. 

Assistant Chief Executive 
(Planning, Policy and 
Improvement) 
James Rogers 
 

Annual Monitoring of Key 
and Major Decisions 
 

To receive a report presenting the outcome of the monitoring process 
relating to Key and Major decisions. 
 

Head of Governance Services 
Andy Hodson 

ALMO Annual Assurance 
Report  

To receive the Annual Assurance report from Strategic Landlord 
based on the assurances received from the ALMOs. 
 
(This report is part of the committee’s annual work programme) 
 

Strategic Landlord 
Liz Cooke 

Annual Report on Risk 
Management 
 

To receive a report regarding the Council’s risk management 
arrangements. 
 
(Part of the Committee’s annual work programme) 
 
 

Chief Officer (Audit and Risk) 
Tim Pouncey 
 

P
a
g
e
 1

1
7



 
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

WORK PROGRAMME  
 

ITEM DESCRIPTION RESPONSIBLE OFFICER 
 

 
 
Un-scheduled items for 2011/12 

CLG Consultation of 
Local Public Audit 

To receive a report on the CLG consultation on local public audit. 
 
(requested by the Committee at its meeting held on 26th September 
2010 during discussion on the disbanding of the Audit Commission) 

Chief Officer (Audit and Risk)   
Tim Pouncey 
 

 

P
a
g
e
 1

1
8


	Agenda
	6 Minutes Of The Previous Meeting
	7 Future of Local Public Audit; Consultation Response
	8 Risk Management and the Budget Process
	9 The accurate recognition of assets on the Council's balance sheet
	10 Annual Internal Audit Report
	Final Final Internal Audit Annual Report 2010-11 to CGAC

	11 Planning Decisions Process
	12 Annual report on Community engagement
	13 Standard

Minutes of the meeting


minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 18th July, 2011 

 

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
 

Wednesday, 15th June, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G Driver in the Chair 

 Councillors P Grahame, N Taggart, 
C Campbell, G Kirkland, J Elliott, W Hyde, 
T Hanley, C Fox and G Hussain 
 

 Co-optee  G Tollefson 
 

 
Apologies Councillors A Lowe 

 
 
 
 

1 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

2 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 

3 Late Items  
 

There were no late items submitted to the agenda for consideration. 
 

4 Declaration of Interests  
 

Councillors Campbell and Driver declared a personal interest in Agenda item 
11 (Minute 11. refers) as Members of Plans Panel. 
 

5 Apologies For Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Lowe. 
 

6 Minutes Of The Previous Meeting  
 

The minutes of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee meeting held 
on 18th April 2011 were approved as a correct record. 
 

7 Future of Local Public Audit; Consultation Response  
 

The Chief Officer (Audit and Risk) presented a report of the Director of 
Resources which informed the Committee on some fundamental changes 
Communities and Local Government (CLG) are consulting on in relation to the 



minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 18th July, 2011 

 

local public audit regime. The paper allowed Members the opportunity to 
shape and influence the Council’s response to the consultation exercise. 
 
The Committee discussed the report in detail. Initially Members considered 
the merits of an annual Council report on the key business activities and 
targeted at the public.  
 
The consultation document proposes that with the abolition of the Audit 
Commission, Council’s will appoint their own external auditors. In order for 
them to do so, CLG suggest that Councils’ audit committee should be made 
up of a majority of independent members (i.e. not councillors) to help ensure 
the independence of the external auditors. Members felt that the Committee 
was already independent as it operated as a separate body to the Executive 
Board and that, as democratically elected representatives, they were the 
appropriate body to recommend the appointment of external auditors to 
Council. Furthermore comparisons were made with the private sector and that 
they do not use independent members but non-executive Directors. 
 
Members also considered the extent to which the size of the Council might 
limit the number of audit firms with the capacity, experience and skills to 
tender for this work and the scope that there may be for encouraging other 
firms to be able to tender for such work.  The Chief Officer (Audit and Risk) 
indicated that there was a reasonable likelihood of elements of the Audit 
Commission’s operation becoming a ‘Mutual’ organisation which might be 
capable of tendering for this scale of work. 
 
The scope of audit  work was also considered, Members concluded that that 
the current scope of the audit should be extended to include an audit of the 
proposed annual report, should there be a new requirement to produce such a 
report. 
 
In discussion Members also confirmed that the Council would not wish to take 
on the function of appointing auditors or independent examiners to smaller 
bodies (such as town councils or large parish councils) within the Council’s 
boundary. 
 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 
 

• agree the consultation response subject to the additional comments 
made by the Committee; and  

• request further updates on this matter.  
 
 
(Councillor Taggart entered the meeting at 2.10pm during the discussion of 
this item) 
 
 
 
 



minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 18th July, 2011 

 

8 Risk Management and the Budget Process  
 

 The Principal Risk Manager presented a report of the Director of Resources 
the report provided an assessment on the robustness of the 2011/12 budget 
risk assessments included in the Director of Resources’ report, ‘Revenue 
Budget and Council Tax 2011/12’ presented to Executive Board on 11 
February 2011. 
 
Members discussed the report in light of the current financial climate. 
Members raised the importance of risks being flagged up to the Council in a 
timely manner giving opportunity for Members to react and noted that budget 
monitoring reports that include a projection of spend to the year end, are 
received by Executive Board on a monthly basis, rather than quarterly as was 
previously the case. Members questioned officers in relation to the financial 
reporting process and received confirmation that budget holders are required 
to review budget spend on a monthly basis and provide a projection for the 
year and that appropriate action is taken if this is not completed. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee Resolved to note the contents of the report.  
 

9 The accurate recognition of assets on the Council's balance sheet  
 

The Principal Finance Manager presented a report of the Director of 
Resources which detailed the new procedures which will minimise the risk 
that sold or demolished assets will still be recognised on the Council’s 
Balance Sheet. 
 
Members discussed the report and questioned officers on how the valuations 
of Council owned property was calculated. In particular highways 
infrastructure assets, and their subsequent depreciation, were considered. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee Resolved to note the improvements in the 
process for minimising the risk that sold or demolished assets are recognised 
on the Council’s Balance Sheet. 
 
 

10 Annual Internal Audit Report  
 

The Head of Internal Audit presented a report of the Director of Resources 
which provided the annual audit opinion on the internal control environment. 
The opinion is that ‘the internal control environment, including key financial 
systems, is well established and continues to operate well in practice. At the 
time of writing, there are no outstanding significant issues arising from the 
work undertaken by internal audit. However, no system of control can provide 
absolute assurance against material misstatement or loss, nor can Internal 
Audit give that assurance.’ 
 
Members discussed the report. Concerns were raised about the monitoring of 
financial arrangements of partnerships particularly those of adult social care. 
 



minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 18th July, 2011 

 

Members also reviewed the reporting process for when an audit report results 
in no or limited assurance being provided by Internal Audit and noted the 
escalation process, including reporting to the Corporate Governance and 
Audit Committee.  
 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee Resolved to: 
 

• note the assurance given in the Annual Internal Audit report; and 

• approve the Internal Audit Operational Plan; 
 
 

11 Planning Decisions Process  
 

The Head of Planning Services presented a report of the Chief Planning 
Officer. The report provided assurance on the process by which planning 
decisions are taken at the Council. 
 
Members discussed the report in detail, noting that there had been less 
complaints received in relation to planning decisions but an increase in the 
number of complaints being referred to the Ombudsman. 
 
As part of this consideration Members had regard to correspondence received 
from a member of the public and an elected member.  The Head of Planning 
Services addressed all the points made in the correspondence to the 
satisfaction of Members.   
 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee Resolved to:  
 

• note the contents of the report and the assurance that it provides in 
terms of the methodology used in taking planning decisions at the 
Council; and 

• receive a report on planning decision making on an annual basis. 
 
 
 

12 Standards Committee - Annual Report 2010/11  
 

The Head of Governance Services and The Chair of the Standards 
Committee presented a report of the Director of Resources the report 
informed the Committee of the Standards Committee Annual Report 2010/11. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee Resolved to note the Standards Committee 
Annual Report 2010/11. 
 
 
 
 
 



minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 18th July, 2011 

 

13 Annual report on Community engagement  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Policy, Planning and Improvement) presented 
a report informing the Committee of the Council’s ability to support residents’ 
involvement in decision making and the development of services. 
 
Members discussed the report and questioned officers on how topics were 
selected.  
 
Members considered that the concept of community engagement was good 
and discussed the positive roles that ‘Facebook’  and ‘Twitter’ could play in 
engaging the community and that the Council should utilise these mediums. 
 
The recruitment process of the citizens panel was also discussed by 
Members.  
 
RESOLVED – The Committee Resolved to: 
 

(a) note that while the Council’s engagement arrangements meet the 
relevant elements of the Code of Corporate Governance, there 
remained scope for the consistency and co-ordination of community 
engagement to be improved; 

(b) recommend that the Code of Corporate governance section 6 should 
be revised to include criteria that address compliance and quality of 
engagement work; 

(c) note the planned improvements to the way we manage community 
engagement; and 

(d) receive regular updates on improvement throughout 2011/12. 
 
 

14 Work Programme  
 

The Director of Resources submitted a report notifying Members of the draft 
work programme. 
 
The Committee reviewed its forthcoming work programme. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee Resolved to note the draft work programme. 
 
 
 
 
 


